

Nos. 19-8695, 19A1052

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RUBEN GUTIERREZ,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

BRYAN COLLIER, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit  
and Application for a Stay of Execution

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFERSON CLENDENIN  
Assistant Attorney General  
*Counsel of Record*

JEFFREY C. MATEER  
First Assistant Attorney General

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station  
Austin, Texas 78711

MARK PENLEY  
Deputy Attorney General  
For Criminal Justice

(512) 936-1400  
[jay.clandenin@oag.texas.gov](mailto:jay.clandenin@oag.texas.gov)

EDWARD L. MARSHALL  
Chief, Criminal Appeals Division

---

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellees*

**CAPITAL CASE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
I. Facts Concerning Gutierrez’s Murder of Escolastica Harrison and the Finding of Guilt.....	3
II. Facts Relevant to Punishment and the Sentencing Phase of Trial .....	4
A. The State’s evidence .....	4
B. Gutierrez’s evidence.....	5
1. The State’s punishment case.....	5
2. Plaintiff’s punishment evidence.....	6
III. Course of State and Federal Proceedings.....	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION AND A STAY .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. The Standard Governing Stay Requests .....	11
II. Gutierrez Is Not Entitled to a Petition for a Writ of Certiorari.....	12
III. The Fifth Circuit Properly Held Gutierrez Failed to Make a Strong Showing that He Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits of His Chaplain Claims.....	13
A. Background .....	13

B. Gutierrez’s Chaplain claims are unexhausted..... 14

C. The Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act (RLUIPA) Claim..... 18

D. The Free Exercise Clause claim..... 28

IV. A Stay of Execution Would Further Delay Enforcement of a Long-Final Judgment..... 32

CONCLUSION..... 33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Adkins v. Kaspar</i> , 393 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	18, 22
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Assoc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019) .....	31
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983) .....	11
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 548 U.S. 521 (2006) .....	28
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731, 739 (2001) .....	15
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	32
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	23, 24, 25, 27
<i>Dillon v. Rogers</i> , 596 F.3d 260 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	16
<i>Dugger v. Johnson</i> , 485 U.S. 945 (1988).....	12
<i>Garcia v. Castillo</i> , 431 F. App'x 350 (5th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Gates v. Cook</i> , 376 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	25
<i>Gonzalez v. Seal</i> , 702 F.3d 785 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	15
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006) .....	11
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987) .....	11
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015) .....	18, 20, 22, 24
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	31
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007) .....	14
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	25
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004) .....	32

<i>Murphy v. Collier</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1475 (2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murphy v. Collier</i> , 942 F.3d 704 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murphy v. Collier</i> , 919 F.3d 913 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	16, 19
<i>Murphy v. Collier</i> , 423 F. Supp. 3d 355 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 7, 2019) .....	22, 30
<i>Murphy v. Collier</i> , 376 F. Supp. 3d 734 (S.D. Tex. 2019) .....	16
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004).....	11, 12, 15, 16
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	11
<i>O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987).....	28
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016).....	15, 17
<i>Town of Greece, N.Y. v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	21
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Udey v. Kastner</i> , 805 F.2d 1218 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	25
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006) .....	14
<i>Wright v. Hollingsworth</i> , 260 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	16
<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert</i> , 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014).....	21, 30

**Statutes and Rules**

42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a) .....	18
Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	12
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(h).....	12
Tex. Gov’t Code § 501.008 (West 2020).....	16
